
DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-B271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
A 

Revision 09/07/23 

KC-224-23-A 
CFDA: 17.259 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between OLYMPIC 
CONSORTIUM, through Kitsap County, its administrative entity, with its principal 
offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 98366, hereinafter 
"CONSORTIUM",·and Olympic Educational Service District 114, hereinafter 
"CONTRACTOR." 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the 
parties agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-224-23, 
and executed on June 12, 2023, shall be amended as follows: 

1. Contract Amount: The contract amount is being increased by $401,627 
creating a new contract balance of $441,627. 

2. Attachment C-Budget & Performance Outcomes: The budget and 
performance outcomes shall be replaced in its entirely and replaced with the 
attached. 

3. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, 
addenda or modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-B271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

This amendment shall be effective July 1, 2023. 
10/25/2023 

DATEDthis_day __ ~2023 DATEDthis \~ day~23. 

CONTRACTOR: Olympic Educational 
Service District 114 

[aDocuSlgned by: 

tf=a~ 
Name: Aaron Leavell 

~~ndent 

Name: Jason Rhoads 
!,-IMt~.,..._..~ant Superintendent 

kisnlA- s~ 
Name: Kristin Schutte 
Title: Executive Director, Student 

~~:er.ices 

Name: Jeff Allen 
Title: Director Youth Services 

We attest that I have the authority to sign this 
contract on behalf of Olympic Educational 
Service District 114 

10/25/2023 

DATE 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

~ ;;d.-.. -
CHARLOTTE GARRIDO, Chair 

• 
-K~Tw~-' •-

KATHERINE T. WALTERS, Commissioner 

CHRISTINE ROLFES, Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Dana Daniels, Clerk of the Board 

Approved as to form by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-B271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

Kitsap RV 
Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Q4 
Kitsap - Staff Wages 19110 38219 57329 76438 
Staff WEX Wages 4443 8885 13328 17770 
Staff Benefits 7465 14931 22396 29861 
Staff WEX Benefits 1648 3296 4943 6591 
Supplies 125 250 375 500 
Communication 25 50 75 100 
Staff Travel 509 1017 1526 2034 
Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 
Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 

Premises Rent (OESD space occ for DD 
75 150 225 300 &DED) 

Premises Expenses (OESD 
85 170 255 340 wkst/ntwk/& ohone charges for DD & DED) 

Insurance & Bonding (see 
indirect) 0 0 0 
Participant Support Services 2375 4750 7125 9500 
Work Experiene Wages 6375 12750 19125 25500 
Work Experience Benefits 625 1250 1875 2500 
Ocupational Skill Trainings 750 1500 2250 3000 

On-The-Job Training 
Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 

Other Miscellaneous - Specify 
Indirect .09% 3925 7850 11774 15699 
Out-of-School Youth Subtotal 35650 71300 106950 142600 
In-School Youth Subtotal 11883 23767 35650 47533 

Total Budget 47533 95067 142600 190133 

Participants Quarter 1 Quarter2 Quarter3 Quarter4 RQ4 
Participants 71 73 75 78 
Exits 9 13 16 19 

Placed in Employment 7 9 11 12 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-8271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

Jefferson RV 

Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Q4 

Jefferson - Staff Wages 6,008 12,016 18,023 24,031 

Staff WEX Wages 1,065 2,131 3,196 4,261 

Staff Benefits 1,603 4,206 5,809 9,200 

Staff WEX Benefits 438 876 1,313 1,751 
Supplies 63 125 188 250 

Communication 1 A 28 41 55 l '+ 

Staff Travel 590 1,180 1,770 2,360 
Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 
Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 

Equipment Purchase 0 0 0 0 

Premises Rent (OESD space occ for DD 
75 150 225 300 &DED) 

Premises Expenses (OESD 
26 52 77 103 wkst/ntwk/& ohone charnes for DD & DEDl 

Insurance & Bonding (see 
indirect) 0 0 0 0 
Participant Support Services 200 400 600 4,090 

Work Experiene Wages 1,000 2,000 3,000 5,500 

Work Experience Benefits 100 200 300 550 
Ocupational Skill Trainings 0 0 0 500 

On-The-Job Training 
Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 

Other Miscellaneous - Specify 
Indirect .09% 1,006 2,103 3,109 4,766 

Out-of-School Youth Subtotal 9,140 19,098 28,238 43,287 

In-School Youth Subtotal 3,047 6,366 9,413 14,429 

Total Budget 12,187 25,464 37,651 57,717 

Participants Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter3 Quarter4 RQ4 
Participants 10 10 11 12 

Exits 0 1 2 3 

Placed in Employment 0 1 1 3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-B271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

Clallam RV 
Account Title Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Q4 

Clallam - Staff Wages 22,965 45,929 68,894 91,858 
Staff WEX Wages 3,438 6,876 10,314 13,752 

Staff Benefits 8,198 16,396 24,594 32,792 
Staff WEX Wages 1,226 2,452 3,677 4,903 
Supplies 85 170 255 340 

Communication 25 50 75 100 
Staff Travel 600 1,200 1,800 2,400 
Equipment Rent 0 0 0 0 
Equipment Expense 0 0 0 0 

Premises Rent (OESD space occ for DD 
83 165 248 330 &DED) 

Premises Expenses (OESD 
50 100 150 210 wkst/ntwk/& ohone charges for DD & DED) 

Insurance & Bonding (see 
indirect) 0 0 0 0 
Participant Support Services 900 1,800 2,700 6,602 
Work Experiene Wages 800 1,600 2,400 20,900 
Work Experience Benefits 100 200 300 2,090 
Ocupational Skill Trainings 375 750 1,125 1,500 

On-The-Job Training 
Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 

Other Miscellaneous - Specify 
Indirect .09% 3,496 6,992 10,488 16,000 
Out-of-School Youth Subtotal 31,755 63,510 95,264 145,333 

In-School Youth Subtotal 10,585 21,170 31,755 48,444 
Total Budget 42,340 84,679 127,019 193,777 

Participants Quarter 1 Quarter2 Quarter3 Quarter 4 RQ4 
Participants 28 29 30 32 
Exits 3 5 7 9 

Placed in Employment 3 3 4 5 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-B271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

Carry-In 2023 2023 2024 2024 

Jan - Apr-
Performance Indicator Jul - Sep Oct - Dec Mar Jun 

Enrollments 108 1 3 4 6 

BY QUARTER Exits to Employment 2 Quarters after Exit 4 4 4 4 

Exits to Post-Secondary 2 Quarters after Exit 1 1 1 1 

Enrollments 108 109 112 116 122 

CUMULATIVE Exits to Employment 2 Quarters after Exit 4 8 12 16 

Exits to Post-Secondary 2 Quarters after Exit 1 2 3 4 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-8271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

STANDARD CONTRACT 

~ Sub Recipient Name: Olympic Educational Service District 114 
D Contractor 

Contract Number KC-224-23-A 
Period of Performance July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024 
DUNS Number 046153805 
Sub Award Amount $380,895 

FUNDING INFORMATION 
Funding Source (Federal Awarding Agency, Pass US Department of Labor 
Through Entity, and Contact information for Washington State Employment 
awarding official.) Security Department 

Kim Green, Interim CFO 
P.O. Box 9046, MS 46000 
Olympia, Washington 98507 

Federal Award Project Description/Title Workforce Innovation and 
Opportunity Act (WIOA) funding 
PY23/FY24 Youth program 

Federal Award Date 06/14/23 
Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action $380,895 
Total Amount of Federal Award $1,946,360 
Federal Award Identification Number 23A55A Y0000 17 
(FAIN) Number 
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance □ 17.258 Adult 
(CFDA) Number □ 17.278 Dislocated Worker 

~ 17.259 Youth 
Is this grant agreement for research and □ Yes ~No 
development? 
Indirect cost rate for the Federal award Approved Indirect Cost Rate 
(including if the de minimis rate is charged per ~Yes □No 0 N/A 
§200.414 indirect (F & A costs)) 9% 

De minimis (10%) 
□ Yes ~No 



DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-B271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

■liffll WASHINGTON SCHOOLS IWltll RISK MANAGEMENT POOL 
Evidence of Coverage -

General Certificate 

This Evidence of Coverage is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the 
evidence holder. This evidence does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the coverage 
agreement below and is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such coverage agreement. 
As a statutorily authorized and self-funded public entity interlocal cooperative among school and 
educational service districts, there is no insurance policy involved. Because WSRMP is not an insurance 
company, we cannot grant "additional insured" status {WAC 200-100-02005 and 02007). 

This is to certi~ that the coverage listed below has been issued to the named Covered Member for the 
12eriod indicated. 

Coverage Afforded By: Covered Member: 

Washington Schools Risk Management Pool 
Olympic ESD 114 
105 National Ave N 

PO Box88700 
Bremerton, WA 98312 

Tukwila, WA 98138-2700 
Member#: 18114 

Coverage Agreement#: cov 2022-2023 

Coverage Period: September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023 

Effective Date of Evidence of Coverage: September 1, 2022 

Expiration Date of Evidence of Coverage: August 31, 2023 

Limits Available General Liability Per Occurrence: $1,000,000 

Limits Available Property: $1,000,000 

Limits Available Auto Liability: $1,000,000 

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicle: 

Activities under the direct supervision of District Member personnel as respects coverage period 

September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023. 

Evidence of Coverage Holder: Issue Date: September 1, 2022 

To Whom It May Concern ~ Au 1zedSig e-= 

Cancellation: Should the above described coverage agreement be cancelled before the expiration date, WSRMP will send 30 days written 
notice to the evidence of coverage holder named above. 

©2022 Washington Schools Risk Management Pool 



Last umlated bv Monica Hunsaker on Dec 29. 2022at11:59 AM OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT 114 
DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-B271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

JLlSAM.GOV' 
OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT 114 
Unique Entity ID 

H3R4HL676QZ9 

Registration Status 

Active Registration 

Physical Address 

105 N National AVE 

Bremerton, Washington 98312-3537 

United States 

Doing Business as 

(blank) 

Congressional District 

Washington 06 

Registration Dates 

Activation Date 

Jan 4, 2023 

Entity Dates 

Entity Start Date 

Sep 1, 1969 

Immediate Owner 

CAGE 

(blank) 

Highest Level Owner 

CAGE 

(blank) 

Executive Compensation 

CAGE/NCAGE 

4EKL7 

Expiration Date 

Dec 29, 2023 

Mailing Address 

105 National AVE N 

Bremerton, Washington 98312-3537 

United States 

Division Name 

(blank) 

State I Country of Incorporation 

(blank) / (blank) 

Submission Date 

Dec 29, 2022 

Fiscal Year End Close Date 

Aug 31 

Legal Business Name 

(blank) 

Legal Business Name 

(blank) 

Purpose of Registration 

Federal Assistance Awards Only 

Division Number 

(blank) 

URL 

www.oesd114.org 

Initial Registration Date 

May 18, 2006 

Registrants in the System for Award Management (SAM) respond to the Executive Compensation questions in accordance with Section 6202 of 

P.L. 110-252, amending the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (P.L. 109-282). This information is not displayed in SAM. It is 

sent to USAspending.gov for display in association with an eligible award. Maintaining an active registration in SAM demonstrates the registrant 

responded to the questions. 

Proceedings Questions 

Registrants in the System for Award Management (SAM.gov) respond to proceedings questions in accordance with FAR 52.209-7, FAR 52.209-9, 

or 2. C.F.R. 200 Appendix XII. Their responses are displayed in the responsibility/qualification section of SAM.gov. Maintaining an active 

registration in SAM.gov demonstrates the registrant responded to the proceedings questions. 

Active Exclusions Records? 

No 

I authorize my entity's non-sensitive information to be displayed in SAM public search results: 

Yes 

Business Types 

Entity Structure 

U.S. Government Entity 

Profit Structure 

(blank) 

https://sam.gov/entity/H3R4HL676QZ9/coreData?status-Active 

Entity Type 

US State Government 

Organization Factors 

(blank) 

Page 1 o/2 



Last uvdated bv Monica Hunsaker on Dec 29. 2022 at I I:59 AM OLYMPIC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE DISTRICT I 14 
DocuSign Envelope ID: C0BBC5FF-B271-4A35-AC99-F4884F420593 

Socio-Economic Types 

Check the registrant's Reps & Certs, if present, under FAR 52.212-3 or FAR 52.219-1 to determine if the entity is an SBA-certified HUBZone small 

business concern. Additional small business information may be found in the SBA's Dynamic Small Business Search if the entity completed the 

SBA supplemental pages during registration. 

Government Types 

U.S. State Government 

Accepts Credit Card Payments 

Yes 

EFT Indicator 

0000 

Electronic Business 

9. 
Jason Rhoads, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

FINANCE 

Susan Lathrop, ASST 

SUPERINTENDENT.TEACHING & LEARNING 

Government Business 

9. 
Jason Rhoads, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

FINANCE 

Susan Lathrop, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

TEACHING & LEARNING 

Past Performance 

Debt Subject To Offset 

No 

CAGE Code 

4EKL7 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

9. 105 National AVE N 
ROBERTA CARLILE, GRANTS MANAGEMENT Bremerton, Washington 98312 

SUSAN LATHROP, ASST SUPERINTENDENT, 

TEACHING & LEARNING 

NAICSCodes 

Primary NAICS Codes 

United States 

105 National AVE. N. 

Bremerton, Washington 98312 

United States 

This entity does not appear in the disaster response registry. 

https://sam.govlentity/H3R4HL676QZ9/coreData?status=Active 

NAICS Title 

Page2of2 




